

Administrative Affairs Agenda



June 16, 2022




ADMINISTRATIVE AFFAIRS

JUNE 21, 2022
CONSENT AGENDA

ITEM 1 

FACILITIES PROTECTION
A. Request approval for out-of-state travel for one Pipeline Safety member to attend the PHMSA Gas Integrity Management (IM) Protocol Course (PHMSA PL-1297) in Oklahoma City, OK, July 19, 2022 - July 22, 2022.  This is a mandatory course for Pipeline Safety’s enhanced training and is necessary to maintain federal funding.  The total estimated cost for this trip is $2,223.  The “Federal Per Diem Rate” of $64 is used in the cost estimate for meals for subject trip as prescribed in the State Travel Policy and is found at http://www.gsa.gov/perdiem.  This travel will be principally federally funded through the Pipeline Safety reimbursement (to be charged to Unit 6).  Dates of travel:  July 18, 2022 - July 22, 2022. (page x)

B. Request approval for out-of-state travel for two Pipeline Safety members to attend the PHMSA Gas Root Cause and Incident Investigation Course (PHMSA PL-3600) in Oklahoma City, OK, July 11, 2022 – July 15, 2022.  This is a mandatory course for Pipeline Safety’s enhanced training and is necessary to maintain federal funding.  The total estimated cost for this trip for both is $4,364.  The “Federal Per Diem Rate” of $64 is used in the cost estimate for meals for subject trip as prescribed in the State Travel Policy and is found at http://www.gsa.gov/perdiem.  This travel be principally federally funded through the Pipeline Safety reimbursement (to be charged to Unit 6).  Dates of travel:  July 10, 2022 - July 15, 2022. (page x)

ITEM 2 
UTILITIES REGULATION
A. 
Request approval to initiate consulting contracts to provide general 
 
consulting assistance to the Commission Staff for the 2022 Georgia 
 
Power Company Rate Case, Docket No. 44280:
 

(a)
J. Kennedy and Associates as a consultant addressing load 
 

forecast. The contract maximum is $50,000.
 
(b)
Wired Group as a consultant addressing distribution systems 
 

costs. The contract maximum is $89,260. 


In accordance with O.C.G.A. § 46-2-33(a) the maximum allowed for 
 
these proceedings is estimated to be $792,000. The contracts will be 
 
paid pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 46-2-33(c), therefore leaving no costs to the state. (pages X)        

B.    
Confirm approval of the Agency Virtualization Platform, Support 
 

Contract in the amount of $17,115.00. This product provides the 

 

virtual infrastructure for agency network servers and the Vendor is  
 

on State of Georgia Contract. (page x)

C. Request approval for the purchase of a network-wide backup 
product.  The vendor is approved within the State of Georgia 
procurement system as an approved reseller. This product provides 
agency (State and Federal data, servers, desktops) with disaster 
recovery and business continuity protection.  The total cost of the 
product is $38,380.80 for Federal and $38,380.80 for State totaling 
$76,761.60.  (page x)

D. Request approval to purchase the Microsoft Enterprise 
Agreement License Year 2 of 3.  This 12-month agreement provides 
licensing and software coverage (Client Access License or CALS) for 
Microsoft Windows Networking Server and Desktop Operating 
systems, Microsoft Office Software Suites, Office 365, Exchange (e-
mail) and SQL database licensing.  The total cost of the annual 
license is $34,758.92 This Client Access License cost will be 
allocated to the Utilities Regulation budget program. (page x)

E. Request approval to purchase machine anti-virus security product 
for the agency.  This product provides antivirus protection for 
agency desktops and servers.  The vendor is an approved provider 
of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system.  The 
total cost of security product is $4,221. (page x) 
F. Request approval to purchase agency e-mail security product.  This 
product provides e-mail security for agency mail services.  The 
vendor is an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system.  The total cost of e-mail security 
product is $8,741.88. (page x)
G. Confirm approval for the agency storage server array product.  This 
product provides network storage for agency data.  The vendor is 
an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia 

procurement system.  The total cost of the shared server storage 
array is $7,633.00. (page x)
ITEM 3 
ADMINISTRATION

A. Request approval for in-state-travel for one Administrative Division staff member to attend the Society for Human Resource Management (SHRM) Georgia Annual Conference 2022 in Savannah, GA, September 28, 2022 - September 30, 2022.  The total estimated cost to attend the conference is $ 1,124. Dates of travel: September 28, 2022 - September 30, 2022. (page X) 
B.      Request approval for in-state-travel for one Consumer Affairs Staff 
 
member, to attend the 2022 Georgia Environmental Conference in 
 
Jekyll Island, GA, August 23, 2022 - August 26, 2022.  Staff will be 
 
assisting a Commissioner in the exhibit convention hall.   The total 
 
estimated cost is $1,069. Dates of travel: August 23, 2022 - August 26, 
 
2022. (page X)
