

Administrative Affairs Agenda



June 20, 2023

ADMINISTRATIVE AFFAIRS
Administrative Session

June 20, 2023
CONSENT AGENDA
ITEM 1 

FACILITIES PROTECTION
A.        
Request approval for out-of-state travel for one Pipeline Safety Staff member to attend the 2023 National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) Summer Policy Summit in Austin, TX, July 16 - July 19, 2023. Topic of interest: Pipeline Safety Staff Subcommittee Meetings. The total estimated cost of $2,058 will be principally federally funded through the Pipeline Safety reimbursement (to be charged to Unit 6).  Dates of travel:  July 15 - July 19, 2023 (page 1)
ITEM 2 
UTILITIES REGULATION
A. Request approval for out-of-state travel for three EERE Unit Staff members to attend the 2023 Renewable Energy Plus (RE +) conference September 11 – September 14, 2023 in Las Vegas, NV.  This conference will provide Staff the opportunity to learn up to date information regarding the renewable energy landscape and other issues related to the Inflation Reduction Act.  The total estimated cost of  $8,189 will be paid pursuant to the February 27, 2020 MOU in Docket No. 42310, therefore leaving no direct cost to the State.  Dates of travel: September 10 – September 14, 2023. (pages 2 & 3)
B. Consideration of selection of contractor to perform agreed-upon procedures on one or more contributors to the Universal Access Fund.  Contractor has been selected by Staff and cost will not exceed $25,000.  (page 4) 

C. Request approval for renewal and the annual payment for Microsoft Enterprise Agreement.  The agreement covers Agency software licensing (Client Access License or CALS) of Microsoft Windows networking server and desktop operating systems, Microsoft Office Software Suites, Office 365, Exchange E-mail, SQL database licensing, and system security.  The vendor is approved within the State of Georgia procurement system. The total cost of the annual license is $65,275.41. (pages 5 & 6)

D. Request approval for renewal and the annual payment for an agency-wide backup system. This product provides the Agency (State and Federal data, servers, desktops) with disaster recovery and business continuity protection with infinite data retention. The vendor is approved within the State of Georgia procurement system. The total cost of the product is $38,380.80 for Federal and $38,380.80 for State, totaling $76,761.60. (pages 7 & 8)

E. Request approval for renewal and the annual payment for the Agency firewall support contract.  This product provides firewall protection between the public internet and the Agency’s internal network infrastructure, and VPN access for Agency personnel. The vendor is an approved provider within the State of Georgia procurement system.  The total cost of the security product is $3,778.32. (pages 9 & 10)
F. Request approval to purchase the replacement network virtual host servers to support Agency virtualization platform, as a part of the strengthening system security and technology upgrade cycle. The vendor is approved within the State of Georgia procurement system. The total cost of the product is $43,957.74 (pages 11 - 14)
G. Request approval to purchase network switching and routing equipment as a part of the technology upgrade cycle. This product provides network connectivity between all Agency servers, desktops, printers, teleconferencing, and other equipment.  The vendor is an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system.  The total cost of the product is $15,025.00. (pages 15 - 17)
H. Request approval to purchase replacement laptops for Agency personnel as a part of the technology upgrade lifecycle. The vendor is an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system. The total cost is $26,210.00. (pages 18 - 21)
I. Request approval to purchase replacement workstations for Agency personnel as a part of the technology upgrade lifecycle. The vendor is an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system. The total cost is $19,410.00. (pages 22 - 26)
ITEM 3

ADMINISTRATION


 A.
No items.
