                                                                                         Administrative Affairs Agenda
                                                                                                                      June 17, 2025                                                





ADMINISTRATIVE AFFAIRS 
Administrative Session
June 17, 2025

CONSENT AGENDA
ITEM 1 

FACILITIES PROTECTION
A.          Request approval to purchase curved monitors for the GUFPA investigators. These monitors will enhance productivity and improve visual workspace efficiency, provide a wider display, better ergonomics, and an optimized viewing experience for multitasking. The total estimated cost is $6,800. (page 1) 

ITEM 2 
UTILITIES REGULATION
A. Request approval to amend the original contract approved on    
     December 17, 2024. This amendment will allow for continued 
     assistance and further analysis due to the complexity of the issues 
     faced in the IRP. The contract amendment in the amount of $15,000 
     will be paid pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 46-2-33(a) and the February 12, 
     2025 Order Setting the Scope and Budget for Specialized Testimony 
     and Assistance in Docket No. 56002, therefore leaving no direct cost
     to the State. (page 2)

B.  Request approval to purchase a replacement Agency firewall and           support contract as a part of the technology upgrade lifecycle.  This product provides firewall protection between the public internet and the Agency’s internal network infrastructure, and VPN access for Agency personnel. The vendor is an approved provider within the State of Georgia procurement system.  The total estimated cost of hardware and annual support subscription is $3,267. (pages 3 and 4)
C. Request approval to renew the annual service contract for the network-wide backup product.  This product provides agency (State and Federal data, servers, desktops) with Disaster Recovery and Business Continuity protection.  The vendor is approved within the State of Georgia procurement system. The total estimated cost of the product is $38,380.80 for Federal and $38,380.80 for the State, totaling $76,762. (pages 5 and 6)
D.  Request approval to renew the annual contract for automated secure Microsoft 365 Backup & Recovery system. This product provides cloud backup for e-mail and data sharing systems. The vendor is an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system.  The total estimated cost of the annual subscription for automated secure Microsoft 365 Backup & Recovery system is $6,000. (page 7)
E. Request approval to purchase a replacement video/audio broadcast archiving system as part of the technology upgrade lifecycle. The new system will enhance efficiency in storage, retrieval, and management, ensuring improved operational performance. The total estimated cost for the product is $2,354. (page 8)
F. Request approval to purchase server cabinet enclosures to support our expanding infrastructure needs. The enclosures will enhance organization, physical security, and airflow management for our datacenter, ensuring optimal performance and reliability. The vendor is an approved provider of this product within the State of Georgia procurement system.   The total estimated cost for the product is $4,468. (page 9)
G.  Request approval to purchase audio-video equipment for the Main Commission Hearing Room system-wide upgrade, enhancing sound clarity, reliability, and user experience. This investment will improve presentations, streamline operations, and ensure more effective interactive communication. The total estimated cost of the product is $28,464. (pages 10-14)

H. Request approval to purchase network switches to upgrade Commission computer infrastructure and enhance productivity. This upgrade will improve connectivity, optimize performance, and support scalability. The total estimated cost for the product is $28,838. (page 15)
I.            Request approval to purchase 12 laptops for the training room to improve user experience during training sessions. This upgrade will enhance accessibility, efficiency, and engagement for participants, ensuring a more effective learning environment. The total estimated cost for these items is an amount not to exceed $15,000.  
J. Request approval to contract with the Georgia Building Authority to engage a contractor to refresh and restore, where feasible, all the stained surfaces in the Main Commission Hearing Room. The total estimated cost is $12,850. (pages 16-19) 
K. Request approval to contract with the Georgia Building Authority to engage a contractor to replace the flooring in the first and second floors of 254 Washington Street. The total estimated cost of the new flooring is $194,000. (pages 20-23) 
ITEM 3 
ADMINISTRATION
A.         Request approval of the minutes from the June 3, 2025  
Administrative Session. 
B.      Request approval to pay the Annual Membership Dues of $41,519         to the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) for FY2026. (page 24)
